

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025

Birendra Kumr Tiwari & Another Petitioners

-Versus -

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Gomti Devi

... .. Respondents

With

W.P. (Cr.) No. 331 of 2025

Hari Mohan Jha @ Hari Mohan & Others Petitioners

-Versus -

The State of Jharkhand

... .. Respondent

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate
	: Mr. Akhouri Awinash Kumar, Advocate
	: M/s. Ashwini Priya, Advocate
For the State	: Mrs. Sunita Kumari, A.C to Sr. S.C.-II
	(For W.P. (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025)
	: Mr. J. F. Toppo, G.A.-V
	: Mr. Neil Abhijit Toppo, A.C. to G.A.-V
	(For W.P. (Cr.) No. 331 of 2025)
For the Res. No. 2	: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate

06/01.09.2025

I.A. No. 11764 of 2025 in W.P. (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025

This interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of Gomti Devi to implead her as Respondent No. 2 in W.P. (Cr.) No. 332/2025.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has no objection in impleadment of Gomti Devi as Respondent No. 2 in the present case.

This interlocutory application is, accordingly, allowed.

Let Gomti Devi be impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in W.P. (Cr.) No. 332/2025.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, learned counsel has appeared on behalf of Respondent No. 2. He is directed to file supplementary counter affidavit in the present case by 08.09.2025.

W.P. (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025 & W.P. (Cr.) No. 331 of 2025

Let both these writ applications be listed on 09.09.2025.

(Ambuj Nath, J.)