

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025

Birendra Kumar Tiwary and Another	---	---	Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand and Another	---	---	Respondents

With
W.P (Cr.) No. 331 of 2025

Hari Mohan Jha @ Hari Mohan and others	---	---	Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand	---	---	Respondent

CORAM: **Hon’ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath**

For the Petitioners: M/s Indrajit Sinha, Bibhash Sinha,
Akhouri Awinash Kumar, Advocates
For the Resp.-State: Mrs. Nirupama, A.C to Sr. S.C-II [WP(Cr.) 332/25]
Mr. Deepankar, A.C to G.A-III [WP(Cr) 331/25]

10 / 26.11.2025 Learned counsel for the Respondent State seeks three weeks’ time to bring the case diary on the record along with the CCTV footage to show that the petitioners were present at the place of occurrence and also directed the CISF personnel to lathi charge at the time of occurrence.

At the request of learned counsel for the Respondent State, list these writ applications after three weeks.

Till then, interim order dated 09.09.2025 shall remain in force.

(Ambuj Nath, J)

November 26, 2025

Ranjeet/
Uploaded