

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (Cr.) No. 332 of 2025

Birendra Kumar Tiwary & Anr. --- ---

Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

--- ---

Respondents

With

W.P. (Cr.) No. 331 of 2025

Hari Mohan Jha @ Hari Mohan & Ors.

--- ---

Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand --- ---

Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Bibhash Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Akhouri Awinash Kumar, Adv.

For the State : Ms. Sunita Kumari, AC to Sr. S.C.-II

AC to G.A.-III

For the resp. no. 2 : Mr. Alok Kumar Verma, Adv.

12/08.05.2026 Mr. Deepankar, learned AC to G.A.-III is directed to take instruction as to whether investigation in connection with B.S. City P.S. Case No. 64/2025 has been concluded or not.

Mr. Indrajit Sinha, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that with respect to same incident, three FIRs have been instituted being B.S. City P.S. Case No. 64/2025, B.S. City P.S. Case No. 69/2025 and B.S. City P.S. Case No. 71/2025.

Learned A.C. to G.A.-III is also directed to take instruction with respect to the investigation regarding B.S. City P.S. Case No. 69/2025 and B.S. City P.S. Case No. 71/2025.

It appears that pursuant to the order dated 26.11.2025, the CCTV footage has been produced in a sealed cover.

Let this case be listed on 12.05.2026 at 12:00noon at the top of the Board by which time it is expected that the direction which has been passed aforesaid shall be complied

with by learned AC to G.A.-III.

The interim order shall continue till the next date of listing.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

Dated- 08th May, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 12 /05/2026.